

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY,
INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John C. Roach
RANDELL ROACH &
ROYSE, PLLC
176 Pasadena Drive,
Building One
Lexington, KY 40503
859-276-6262

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTiv
STATEMENT OF RELATED
PROCEEDINGS v
INTRODUCTION..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Legal Background 3
 B. Proceedings Below..... 9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13
 I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A
 CIRCUIT SPLIT 13
 II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
 WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS 17
 A. The Fifth Circuit Contradicted This
 Court’s Precedents On Facial
 Challenges 17
 B. The Fifth Circuit Disregarded The
 Pervasive Oversight Congress
 Purposefully Conferred On The FTC
 To Subordinate The Authority’s
 Enforcement Activities..... 20

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 5, 2024)	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (May 4, 2023)	47a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 9, 2024)	111a
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 3051	114a
§ 3052	118a
§ 3053	128a
§ 3054	131a
§ 3055	143a
§ 3056	153a
§ 3057	158a
§ 3058	165a
§ 3059	170a
§ 3060	170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020)	27
<i>Association of Am. R.R.s. v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
575 U.S. 43 (2015)	26, 28
<i>Commissioner v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	31
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014)	27
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	17, 18, 22
<i>National Ass'n of Secs. Dealers v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>National Horsemen's Benevolent &</i> <i>Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022)...	10, 24, 26
53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 10, 20, 30

<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>R. H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	26, 27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	28
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	20, 24
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	1
<i>Texas v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)	28, 29
<i>Todd & Co., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Walmsley v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , No. 23-2687, --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 4248221 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024).....	9, 12, 14, 16, 21, 22, 24

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 28

STATUTES:

7 U.S.C.

§ 21(h) 29

§ 21(i) 29

§ 21(j) 29

§ 21(k) 29

15 U.S.C.

§ 43..... 23

§ 45..... 23

§ 46..... 23

§ 49..... 23

§ 53..... 23

§ 57b..... 23

§ 78s(c) 29

§ 78s(d)..... 26, 29

§ 78s(e) 26, 29

§ 3052(a) 5

§ 3053..... 5

§ 3053(a) 5, 20

§ 3053(b) 5, 20

§ 3053(c)..... 6, 20

§ 3053(d) 20

§ 3053(e)..... 8, 20, 21, 22, 23

§ 3054(a) 6, 23

§ 3054(b) 23

15 U.S.C. (cont.)

§ 3054(c).....	5, 6
§ 3054(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	6
§ 3054(c)(2).....	20
§ 3054(d)(3).....	24
§ 3054(h).....	6, 19
§ 3054(j)(1).....	6, 19
§ 3054(k)(2)(A).....	24
§ 3055(b).....	6
§ 3055(d).....	6
§ 3055(g)(1).....	6
§ 3055(g)(2).....	6
§ 3056(b).....	6
§ 3057.....	5, 6
§ 3057(a).....	20
§ 3057(a)(2).....	6
§ 3057(c).....	6, 20
§ 3057(c)(2).....	6
§ 3057(d).....	6, 20
§ 3058.....	6, 25
§ 3058(a).....	6
§ 3058(b).....	7, 20
§ 3058(c).....	7, 20
§ 3058(c)(3).....	7
§ 3058(c)(3)(C).....	7
§ 3058(d).....	7, 26

16 U.S.C.

§ 824o(d).....	29
§ 824o(e).....	29
§ 824o(f).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

16 C.F.R.	
§ 1.146(c).....	7
§ 1.148(b)	7, 26
166 CONG. REC. H4981 (Sept. 29, 2020)	3, 4
166 CONG. REC. S5514 (Sept. 9, 2020)	4
88 Fed. Reg. 18,034 (Mar. 27, 2023)	22
89 Fed. Reg. 66,546 (Aug. 16, 2024).....	23
Brown, C.L., <i>Horse Racing Needs Unity, But Road To Getting There May Be Long As Battles Continue</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER J. (July 9, 2024).....	30
FTC, <i>Order Disapproving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Dec. 12, 2022)	31
H.R. REP. NO. 116-554 (2020)	3
Order, <i>In re Calhoun</i> , No. 9430, 2024 WL 2724039 (F.T.C. May 21, 2024)	19
Order, <i>In re Parram</i> , No. 9424 (F.T.C. May 1, 2024)	25
Order, <i>In re Peacock & Ceballos</i> , No. 9415 (F.T.C. Sept. 11, 2023)	25

Order Granting Appellant’s Request for Stay Pending Appeal, <i>In re Parram</i> , No. 9424, 2024 WL 168059 (F.T.C. Jan. 9, 2024)	25
Order Granting Stay Application, <i>In re Peacock & Ceballos</i> , No. 9415 (F.T.C. July 3, 2023)	25
Press Release, <i>Gillibrand Announces Passage Of Her Horseracing Integrity And Safety Act</i> (Dec. 22, 2020).....	5
Press Release, <i>McConnell Leads Senate Passage of Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act</i> (Dec. 21, 2020)	4
